for another year of their dedication and hard work.

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT 
The year under review was characterised by several 
economic challenges notably hyperinflation, high 
production costs, foreign currency shortages and power 
outages.  Inflation stood at two hundred and forty-three and 
eight-tenths percent (243,8%) which was an exponential 
increase compared to the rate of inflation as at December 
2021 which stood at sixty-one percent (61%). Although the 
243.7% was much lower compared to earlier in the year, 
it remained in hyper-inflation territory and resulted in the

[...]

Chairman’s 
Report

TRB, however, remained in a strong financial position. 
Assets increased from ZWL$1 273 million to ZW$ 7 026 
million. Current liabilities went up by 361% from ZWL$ 393 
million to ZW$ 1 811 million while current assets increased 
by six-hundred and forty-one percent (641%) from ZWL$ 
869 million to ZW$ 6 446 million.  TRB funded most of its 
operations from resources generated internally and ended 
the year with a total of ZWL$ 2 105 million in cash and cash 
equivalents.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
Zimbabwe has been experiencing sustained and adverse

[...]

sales of Kutsaga products and services.

Calendar-based training
The calendar-based training sessions which covered topics 
ranging from seedling production, transplanting as well 
as reaping and curing (Fig.9.1) were well attended in all 
tobacco-growing areas. The year ended with five thousand 

six hundred and twenty-five (5 625) farmers having received 
training against a year-end target of six thousand (6 000). 
Apart from the routine technical aspects, emphasis was 
put on producing tobacco in a sustainable manner. The 
team focussed on variety choice, irrigation methods, crop

[...]

Mental Health awareness was conducted and the institution 
facilitated activities to support and promote mental health at 
the workplace. Individual support, interactive presentations 
and support to teams on a range of topics were facilitated. 
The Kutsaga Health Centre has attended to two thousand 
six hundred and eight (2608) visits by Staff and their 
dependents during the period under review. In addition, the 
Kutsaga Health Centre continues to provide counselling 
and after service support to staff and their dependents, and 
in some programs to the community at large.